

S. C. 75/2024

Order No.03.

Dated 18-09-2024.

Today is fixed for appearance and production.

No bail petition is moved on behalf of accused Sonia Fakir.

Bail petition is moved on behalf of the accused Buddhadeb Gain, Gopal Saha and Mahadeb Das @ Moka are produced from J/C on the ground that the accused have been falsely implicated in this case despite being innocent.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused that no bail application u/sec.439 of Cr.P.C is pending before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Considering the grave and serious nature of allegation, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 05.10.2024 for production and hearing of the petition dated 18.09.24.

D/c by me,

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah