

S. T. 03(11)2024

Order No.02.

Dated 19-12-2024.

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

04 accused persons viz. Sonia Fakir, Mahadev Das, Buddhadeb Jain and Gopal Saha are produced from J/C.

At this stage, IO has prayed for interrogation of the accused Buddhadeb Jain in Presidency Correctional Home.

Heard Ld. Special PP in-charge.

Perused the provisions of sec.41D of Cr.P.C.

Considered.

For efficacious adjudication of this case prayer of I.O is hereby allowed.

I.O to interrogate the accused Buddhadeb Jain in presence of his Ld. Counsel after due intimation to him in the Presidency Correctional Home as envisaged u/sec.41D of Cr.P.C.

Bail petition is moved by Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Sonia Fakir, Buddhadeb Jain and Gopal Saha @ Lambu with a fresh Vakalatnama.

Ld. Advocate submits that no prayer for bail is pending before Hon'ble Court u/sec.439 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. PP in-charge raises objection.

Considering the grave nature of allegation and as the trial is proceeding, if the accused is enlarged on bail, there is every chance of accused being absconder.

Accordingly, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Thereafter, witness Sumit Raj is examined as PW-1, Seizure List is marked as Exbt.P-1 and deferred on the prayer of Ld. PP in-charge.

To date, viz. 21.12.24 for further examination of PW-1.

D/c by me,

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah