

S. T.-03(11)2024.

Order No.17.

Dated: 24.12.2025:

Today is fixed for production and further evidence.

(5) accused are produced from V.C.

At this stage bail petn. is moved on behalf of the accused on the ground that this case is an implanted one, as appears from the evidence of prosecution witnesses.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge raises strong objection.

Ld. Advocate representing the accused Buddhadeb Gond and Sonia Fakir has submitted verbally that no bail petition is pending on rejected by Hon'ble Court.

Considering the nature of offence and taken into account of the fact that trial has already commenced in this case and, if the accused are enlarged on bail, there is every chance of tampering with the evidence or intimidating the witnesses, accordingly prayer for bail stands rejected.

Thereafter, witness Rajendra Kumar is examined and cross examined in full as PW-3 and discharged.

Fix 06.02.26 and 07.02.26 for production and evidence.

D/C by me,

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.